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March 7, 2012
ADDENDUM No. 2
Amendments/Changes/ Clarification

331 Aquatics Lab
IFB ISSUE DATE: 

February 21, 2012
CLOSING DATE:

March 12, 2012
The following items shall hereby modify/clarify and supplement the bid scope:
1. Specification 075420 “Thermoplastic Polyolefin (TPO) Membrane Roofing”; Revise 1.2 A. 1 to read as follows; Fully Adhered Membrane Roofing System

2. Specification 075420 “Thermoplastic Polyolefin (TPO) Membrane Roofing”; Delete 1.4 D. 1 in its entirety.

3. Specification 075420 “Thermoplastic Polyolefin (TPO) Membrane Roofing”; Delete 2.7 in its entirety. 

4. Specification 075420 “Thermoplastic Polyolefin (TPO) Membrane Roofing”; Revise 3.3. B. 1 to read as follows; Comply with roofing system manufacturer's written instructions for installing roof insulation.  Provide high density cover board or similar material as required to comply with warranty requirements.

5. Section 434116 “FRP Vessels”;

Revise 2.1, B, 1, D. to read as follows;  A separately cured, un-reinforced gel coat is not required, but is acceptable.

6. Drawing WS9439; at grid bubble N7.5: 

Add the following scope:  Add Sheet Note 19 (pointing to existing sink and casework) to read:  Remove garbage disposal circuit and controls back to just inside room 151A and provide junction box to safe off conductors in, coordinate with construction manager. 

7. Drawing WS9439; at grid bubble L6:

Add the following scope:  Add Sheet Note 20 (pointing to exterior side of existing double doors) to read:  Demolish PA speaker, Evacuation Horn and round box located on exterior of building approximately 8’ above grade and 4’ west of RM 151 south west double door. Demolish conductors/cabling back to nearest junction box and abandon.  

.General Questions (response in bold italic):

1. There was a discrepancy between what was handed out as the Agenda at the Mandatory meeting and what is listed in the Invitation For Bid.  The additional piece of information that was listed in the Agenda was for a list of personnel.

Follow the requirements listed in Section 2.4 of the Invitation For Bid.  However, after contract award and as part of your submittals you will be required to provide the names of your Key Personnel and their qualifications. 
2. Drawing H-3-316713, sheet 1 Window type 2 and type 3 have a Note #1 (Hollow Metal Frame), but details 8 & 9 on sheet 2 are for an aluminum window.  Which type of window should it be, Hollow Metal or Aluminum? 

Window type 2 is interior and shall be hollow metal frame with single pane, glazing.   Window type 3 is exterior and shall be aluminum frame with insulated glazing.
3. Drawing H-3-316713, sheet 2.  Details #6/2 & 7/2, Note #20 shows an exterior trim cap.  Should this be supplied by the Sheet Metal Subcontractor (Sheet Metal) or the Glazing Subcontractor (Aluminum)?

This trim shall be supplied and installed by the pre-engineered metal building wall panel erector.

4. Are reference drawings listed in the Specification Section 211313 1.3 B available?  

Yes, see attached.

5. Are anchor bolts included in the Pre-engineered metal building package?

No.

6. Will it be acceptable to dump removed concrete into pit #9?

Yes.

7.  Are approved wall panel drawings from the Pre-engineered metal building supplier available?

Yes, see attached.

8. Specifications indicate expansion joint to be installed full depth of slab. However where the slab meets all foundation walls/piers water stop is indicated. Can we install expansion joint above the water stop only? 

Yes.  However, the expansion joint at gridline 5 shall be full depth.

9. In section 434116 Part 2.1, B, 1, d, it states that “A separately cured, un-reinforced gel coat shall not be used?  Does this mean that no gel-coat shall be used in the manufacture of the FRP Vessels?  If yes, why not?  If no, what color will the gel coat be?

See revised spec sections above.

10. Can Battelle provided the anticipated volume of glycol that will be needed for the HHW (R & S), CHW (R&S ), Source water (R&S)

PNNL estimates the glycol volume to be approximately 2100 gallons, however , it is the Contractors responsibility to calculate and provide the quantity required for the complete installation.

11. In the JPP on page 8 item 10 references ground scans to be done by the contractor, it was stated in the pre-bid that this wasn’t going to be a requirement, will the contractor be required to do the ground scans?

PNNL will provide the scan data performed during the design effort.  The Contractor is given the option to use the PNNL provided scan or the Contractor can elect to re-scan.

12. I did not see spec for the split coupled vertical in line pump.   The only spec I see is for close coupled pumps (4380).  

Provide split coupled pumps as scheduled in the drawings. Basis of design was Armstrong.  Detail 4/1 on H-3-316740-2 shows pump mounting for P-1,2 & 3. Attached is an approved alternate mounting detail.

The above stated changes and clarifications are the only change being made at this time. 

Failure to acknowledge receipt of this addendum with submittal of your Bid could be cause to reject your offer.  All other requirements of the IFB remain as originally stated. 
Note, with the issuance of this Addendum 2, no further questions will be accepted.

Thank you,

Richard D. Dennis
Richard D. Dennis

Sr. Contract Specialist

Attachments:
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